



The Human Rights Tribunal International

The Government of The United States of America
RR1 Box #4
The United States of America
Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8

Office hours: 9:00 - 8:30 UTC-6 Monday - Friday

Website: <http://humanrightstribunal.net>

Email: admin@humanrightstribunal.net



In the matter of **KIRK EDWIN JENSEN, PMA**

v

Richard J. Behnke, Victor Fitz, James W. Heath, Larry A.

Inscho, Mike Sauger and John Marasco

CASE NUMBER: # HRTI-20211229-000027

JUDGMENT

Comes now, a Judgment and Order from **The Human Rights Tribunal International**, The Human Rights Tribunal International is focused on the facts presented and from the charges brought forth in the charging instrument Linked below.

<https://humanrightstribunal.net/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/20211229-GJ-TRUE-BILL-MICHIGAN-NOTICE-OF-RECOVERY-3.pdf>

Whereas, the violations of the UDHR and Public Laws-101 shown through the evidence presented, demonstrates that these conspiring persons (Respondents) seek to enslave the Claimant through omission of the right to Self Determination, and Denial of National Currency, and theft of private property.

Whereas, Respondents **Richard J. Behnke**-Sheriff for Cass County, **Victor Fitz**-Prosecutor for Cass County, have first-hand knowledge and have been in control of the stolen private property. Respondents Richard J. Behnke and Victor Fitz were contacted by the Legal Liaison for the American National Union of The United States of America regarding the return of Claimant's property in the form of United Continental Dollars (hereinafter "UCD") valued at One Thousand Dollars (+1,000) and failed to do so.

Whereas, Respondents **James W. Heath**-the President and President-Elect for the State BAR of Michigan, **Larry A. Inscho**-the Grand Lodge of Michigan Most Worshipful Grand Master, and Mike Sauger and John Marasco-the Michigan Fraternal Order of Police President and Vice President, are the office holders that are in the chain of command who have been notified of



Registered with the **IP Rights Office**
Copyright Registration Service Number: 4056990103

HRTI Judgement and Order- Page 1 of 6

the liability of aiding those Respondents that have committed the theft- a violation of Public Law-101-7, Public Law-101-12, Public Law-101-17-1 and Public Law-101-17-2.

Whereas, the Respondent(s) are not recognizing the intangible rights of Claimant and classifying Claimant as an inhabitant, and violating the right to change claimant's political status. The Affidavit of Fact from the Claimant shows that the Claimant is no longer a U.S. Citizen with any obligation or contract with Respondents. Because a nationality was claimed as an American National with the Government of The United States of America, and as a member of the North American National Party, the evidence shows that slavery is being enforced through the denial of a national currency (Continental Dollar) and forced association with the two-party totalitarian political sub-division of Michigan and Cass County who are void of a written Social Compact Agreement which demonstrates that there is no Body Politic. Therefore, Cass County, Michigan. United States, has no permanent population and is violating the Law of Nations Book I, Chapter XIII § 158.

Whereas, a publication of Notice of Recovery was sent to Respondents by registered electronic mail notifying Respondents the UCD is national currency to be returned to Claimant following the dissolution of a private contract between Claimant and Richard G. Ivers Jr., wherein the testimony and evidence provided shows that the Respondents have not come into honor to return Claimant's private property.

Whereas, Respondents have committed Discrimination- a violation of Public Law 101-7, Public Law-101-15-2 and Public Law-101-17-2 for Respondent's refusal to return the UCD. There is no evidence or any report that the matter was investigated by BAR members for Cass County within the corporate subdivision of Michigan, or any other U.S. agency.

Whereas, there is no evidence that the private property known as the Continental Dollar is fraudulent or a counterfeit form of legal tender for debts public and private within the Metes and Bounds and Seaward boundaries of The United States of America.

Whereas, it is therefore Judged that the Respondents are Human Rights violators and stand in violation of the UDHR which are the Public Laws-101 for the harm the Respondents have caused and continue to cause.

Whereas, The Respondents are Human Rights violators of the UDHR Article 3, Everyone has the right to life, liberty and the security of person. Article 4, No one shall be held in slavery or servitude; slavery and the slave trade shall be prohibited in all their forms. UDHR Article 15-1. Everyone has the right to a nationality. 15-2. No one shall be arbitrarily deprived of his nationality nor denied the right to change his nationality. UDHR Article 20-1. Everyone has the right to freedom of peaceful assembly and association. 20-2. No one may be compelled to

belong to an association.



Whereas, the Respondents use usurped authority to enslave the inhabitants (U.S. Citizen) and disregard the security of person and the freedom that the Claimant achieved through declaration, affirmation, social compact, by the claiming of Nationality with The United States of America, and as a member of the North American National Party. Thus, the Respondents impose a form of slavery in violation of the UDHR article 4, and Public Law 101-4, which stands as a violation of all thirty articles of the UDHR and Public Laws-101.

Affirmed and Acknowledged by the Human Rights Tribunal on this 362nd Day in the year of Yahweh 6023 Translation (16th Day of March 2022)

ORDERS

BE IT ORDERED, that Respondents, Richard J. Behnke, Victor Fitz, James W. Heath, Larry A. Inscho, Mike Sauger and John Marasco, are Human Rights violators for violations of the UDHR and Public Laws-101, which stands as a violation of all thirty articles of the UDHR and Public Laws-101, and against the sovereign social compact of a foreign body politic, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that Respondents, Richard J. Behnke, Victor Fitz, James W. Heath, Larry A. Inscho, Mike Sauger and John Marasco, are in violation of all Thirty (30) Articles the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, and a violation of all of Public Laws-101. Violation of all 30 articles of UDHR has been assessed value- 22.5 million, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that the two-party totalitarian political sub-division of Michigan and Cass County who are void of a written Social Compact Agreement which demonstrates that there is no Body Politic. Therefore Cass County, Michigan. United States, will be held liable for damages incurred by the claimant and are ordered to come into honor by negotiating the return of the stolen private property.

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that the Intangible and tangible property rights of the Claimant are upheld. The Claimant has requested that the stolen property be returned. The Claimant has the right to enforce this Judgement and order in the form of Federal Common Law Liens against the Respondents and or the two-parties of the totalitarian political sub-division of Michigan and Cass County as deemed necessary to ensure compliance with this order, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, the right to declare a nationality, and the existence of the North American National Party is upheld with all derived freedoms, liberties, rights, privileges, immunities, reputation, and character of the Claimant remains in good standing, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that a permanent restraining order is in place for the protection of the Claimant from the Respondents, Their City, County or its Court and employees and all other Companies either public or private.



FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, all immunity is stripped from the respondents for the fact that the crimes of theft, denial of nationality, denial of political party, and slavery and all other Human Rights violations are not protected by any immunity doctrine.

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that any further evidence of violations of the UDHR or Public Laws-101 or any other deprivation of character will be sent to the American National Union of The United States of America Legal Department for further review for possible further Human Right Violations under international law, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that no retaliation or harassment against the Government of The United States of America, its office holders, or any other American National shall be tolerated, any and all retaliation by any and all shall be resisted with automatic arrest of the Human Rights Violator and tried in this Human Rights Tribunal immediately upon a proper affidavit and evidence to support the violation, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that any attempt to gaslight the Claimant regarding the history of The United States of America, the Government of The United States of America, and the American Nationals thereof, is an attempt to interfere with the Social Compact Agreement of its people and is an act of terrorism against The United States of America and in violation of the UDHR and Public Laws-101, and

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED, that the American National Union of The United States of America Legal Department reserves the right to utilize this Judgment and Order and all evidence herewith in any future charges or court actions in this or other court of Law.

GENERAL ORDER

FURTHER BE IT ORDERED UNDER GENERAL ORDER: that any and all Foreign Monarchs, Governments, incorporated and/or unincorporated Associations, Agencies or agents thereof are hereby ordered to cease and desist all interference or disruptive actions towards The United States of America, the Government of The United States of America, American Nationals, the Social Compact Agreement of its Nationals, the power of attorney, its Law form, and freedoms thereto, and

Affirmed and Acknowledged by the Human Rights Tribunal on this 362nd Day in the year of Yahweh 6023 Translation (16th Day of March 2022)





Kevin Lloyd Lakes

Trent Windsley Sailor

Peter Adriaan Nikkel

Kevin Lloyd Lakes
Trent Windsley Sailor
Peter Adriaan Nikkel

I, Michaelene Jo Formanack, (hereinafter "Admin") hereby verify that the signatures of these three International Notaries on this Judgment and order, to the best of the Clerks knowledge and belief are authentic.

Michaelene Jo Formanack, Clerk for the Court



Michaelene Jo

END.



Registered with the **IP Rights Office**
Copyright Registration Service Number: 4056990103



Government of The United States of America
Rural Free Delivery Route 1

office of the registrar

Box #4
The United States of America
Global Postal Code-NAC: 850H2 MR7C8

Office hours: 9:00 - 9:00 UTC-6 Monday - Friday
Email: registrar@theseunitedstatesofamerica.country



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I, **Michaelene Jo Formanack**, certify **under penalty of bearing false witness** under the laws of The United States of America **that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct** according to the best of my current information, knowledge, and belief.

The office of the registrar accepts and acknowledges the document:

JUDGMENT AND ORDER –

CASE NUMBER: # HRTI-20211229-000027

In the matter of **KIRK EDWIN JENSEN, PMA v Richard J. Behnke, Victor Fitz, James W. Heath, Larry A. Inscho, Mike Sauger and John Marasco**

and is recorded on:

362nd day in the year of Yahweh, 6023	10:24 UTC-6	RH-20220421-D121-4C18-99F2-20211229-000027
Document Date	Time	Record File Number
<i>Translated Date: March 16, 2022</i>		

File Name: **HRTI-J&O-KIRK-EDWIN-JENSEN-PMA-HRTI-20211229-000027**

CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORDED DOCUMENT

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially recorded and placed on file in the office of the registrar for The United States of America.

Date Received: **33rd day in the year of Yahweh, 6024**

Date Issued: **33rd day in the year of Yahweh, 6024**

Translated Date: April 21, 2022

This copy is not valid unless displaying the Record File Number, Seal, and signature of the registrar for The United States of America.



Registered with the **IP Rights Office**
Copyright Registration Service Number: 4056990103